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Exhibit D

Green Valley Special Utility District’s
Summary of Legal Costs Relating to Defending CCN

as of June 27, 2016

Date Description Amount

April 2016 Cibolo’s Petition for Decertification - PUC $6,139.00
Docket No. 45702

May 2016° Cibolo’s Petition for Decertification - PUC $7,263.00
Docket No. 45702

June 2016 Cibolo’s Petition for Decertification - PUC $28,680.00
Docket No. 45702

Total $ 42,082.00

Additionally, it is estimated that Green Valley SUD will incur an additional $50,000 to $200,000
in legal fees in order to complete the docket.

Green Valley SUD also anticipates additional legal costs for appeals, if necessary.

* Estimated
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Exhibit D

1401 FOCH STREET | SUITE 150 | FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76107

May 13, 2016;

Mr. Pat Allei .
Green Valley Special Utility District:
* POBox99

Marion, Texas 78124

SL},B\!ECT: APPLICATION TO OBTAIN SINGLE CERTIFICATION OF 1,694 ACRES IN THE CITY
- "OF CIBOLO AND DECERTIFY A PORTION OF. GREEN VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY
. -*DISTRICT'S SEWER; CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESITY NO. 20973

‘Dear Mr. Allen,:

Al your requesl we are pleased to provide appraisal services with regard to the' above-described matter.
This letler, when signed by you,-shall constilute our agreement with regard loour engagemenl

This assignment will be developed and prepared in conformity with and subject to the réquifements of the
Appraisal Inslitute's Code of Professional Ethics, the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice,.
the Public Utility Commissioh; and the’ State of Texas: rAddmonaIIy. we have not performed any services’
« related to the sub;ect property prior to this assignment.. .

Gur fee for this assignment will Bé in the range of $8,000-$12,000 for an appraisal réport, with'all work aftef
completion of the appraisal invoiced on an hourly rate basis: ‘The appraisal is intended to be used by the
qlﬁent for the proposed decertification of the subject property in the above-described matter,

Work will be billed by the tenth of évery month, with' the full ‘amétint dug 10 days “after the invoice daté’ It
addition to our fees, we are to be reimbursed for all direct expenses mcludmg, but not limited to, delivery’
services, legal documents travel, mileage, exhibits, photographs, copying, etc. -Prior to commencement of
this engagement we require a $5 000 retainer, which will be applied to the final invoice:

Our qurrent houtly rates are as follows:

Joshua M. Kérman ‘ $_ 300.00
John Kostohryz. $  200.00
Kenneth M. Link lIl $ 175.00
Associate Appraiser .$ 125.00 N
Research Analyst $ 7500

A KOR,Group principal will. make himself available to review “each invoice with a designated. client.
representative as to the necessily and reasonableness of the work performed. . It is the responsibllity of the
client to review the invoices for work performed within 10 days upon receipt of each invoice.
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KORGR P

Mr. Pat Allen
May 13, 2016
Page 2

The file and work product produced in regards to this assignment are the exclusive properly of KOR Group
and subject to peer review by State and Federal Agencies and by the Appraisal Institute. Additionally, we
will make a copy of the file available fo the client at their request or at the request of the court or the Public
Utility Commiission.

It is understood that our sngagement and payment for the services rendered hereunder are not dependent
or conlingent upon any loan commitment, fransaction, trial outcome, opinions rendered, or any funds
received by you over and above the fee stated herein,

This contract is cancelable on a 10-day written notice. Should either party cancel this contract, the
outstanding balance for professional services shall be due within 30 days of such act.

If the above agreement meets with your approval, please execute this proposal and return the original. We
look forward to working with you on this project.

Very Truly Yours,

sl and

Joshua M. Korman

AGREED:

By: @%M Date; % [/
Name: %’f’ Vols 57\/

Title: _é@kﬁ{ M@Jf}g_@ﬁ
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‘Green Valley Special Utility District
529 South Center Street

B P.O. Box 99 :

Marion, Texas 78124

. (830) 914-2332

www.gvsud.org.,

IH10 IND’USIRIA&(‘EARK; o
'WATER SERVICE
FEASIBILITY STUDY

Novernber 15, 2013 : e

€

Rewsed June 25, 2014
Re\nsed November 19 2014 \

. RIVERCITY
ENGINEERING-

¥ Civil, Environmental and Surveying
& Tesie Engresring Firm F-1548 Toasa Survay Firm 10193845 ¥
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Exhibit D

Green Valley Special Utility District Water Service Feasibility Study — GVDC — IH 10 Industrial Park
Table of Contents

1.0 GENERAL OVERVIEW 2
2.0 LAND USE ASSUMPTIONS (LUA) 2
3.0 WATER AVAILABILITY 3
4.0 IMPACT TO EXISTING DOMESTIC POTABLE WATER INFRASTRUCTURE .........cocvrevrnrenns 3
5.0 ADDITIONAL EMERGENCY WATER SERVICES 5
6.0 WASTEWATER SERVICE 5
7.0 ESTIMATED COSTS ~ WATER IMPACT FEES 6
8.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 6
EXHIBIT 1 (DEVELOPMENT LOCATION MAPS PROVIDED BY DEVELOPER)..8
ATTACHMENT 2 (EASEMENT CERTIFICATION) 9
River City Engineering, PLLC. 1
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Exhibit D

Green Valley Special Utility District Water Service Feasibility Study ~GVDC.~ TH 10 Industrial Park

1.0 General Overview

Green Valley‘ Special« Utility - District (GVSUD) -authiorized- River: City Englneerlng, Inc.
(RCE) to prepare-thiS Water.Service Feasrbrllty Study for the- proposed dévelopment
named, GVDC - IH10: *Industrlal Park”by verbal: Authorlzatlon on ‘September 27,
2013. GVDC requested revrsron to the report in: June 2014 and November 2014.

RCE reviewed the’ potentlal impact for.GVSUD to provide domestic’ potable water service

=to the above refe;enced development nThIS study reviews-the proposed 'land. use
{sassumptlons (LUA) Wthh def nes ‘the’ mtended use of the proposed development This

LUA is used to determme the proposed developments“requested domestlc potable water

4usage or volumie: ‘RCE compares GVSUD exastlng avallable water rnghts invéntory: to

the*- proposed development’ "water*edemand Fequest; This’ comparlson insures . the
proposed development is alugned with any of GVSUD's long -term plannmg goals RCE
then models how the proposed developmentrwould |mpact4GVSUD infrastruéture “and
what lmprovements and associated costs-would be requured to: ‘deliver: the proposedl
development thell" domestic potable water, demand request: In addrtlon to domestlc
potable. water” service, RCE-reviews, any. mfrastructure lmprovements necessary ‘to -
provide the proposed development addltlonal emergencyiwater services.. The proposed.

N infrastructure® |mprovements are’ shown"on Exhibit. 1 < Proposed Development Vicinity .
Map., Exhibit 1 will: be revised once the land has been platted and- the Iocatron of the

GVSUD meter statlon ‘has beén conf‘ rmed, Flnally, “RCE- recommends condltlon items for
GVSUD‘management and Boatd, of: Dlrectors conSIderatlon The" purpose ‘of this Watef
Service.Feasibility Study is’to, adwse GVSUD: management on the potential positive and
negative |mpacts ‘that this non-standard service request could have ori GVSUD’s current
and future _publi¢ water system:. The Water Sefvice- Feasibility” Study may ‘b6 used as a
toolbox ,of negotlatlon items that can be teviewed;. dlscussed, .and* agreed between:
GVSUD andsthe; proposed development; The fi nalxapproval of any: GVSUD -domestic
potablé water service contract with any proposed development ishall be- through
compliance with GVSUD' tariff and by vote’ of the ‘GVSUD ' Board of Directors:

t
-
!
¢

2.0 Land. Use Assumptions (LUA) AR

The proposed development is located"at the’ northwest corner “of, Santa Clara Road and
IH 10. ‘The ‘intendéd ‘Land Use Assumptlon (LUA) for this -proposed: development is
zoned light industrial. The property owner;: Guadalupe Valley Development Corporation:
(GVDC) provided projections for the build-otit Equavalent Dwelling Units (EDU) that will
occupy ‘this 159.5 acre. proposed development. A Thé phased development will ‘include:
180 EDUs in July: 2015, and 103 EDUs forthree addltlonal ‘phases for a total EDU count;
of 489, and. 294.racre’ féet- of ‘water: pér "year. Theadevelopment has" requested the-
following meter sizés: 10"1-inch;: 10 2-inch, 5 4-|nch and-10 6—mch meters. This equates
to 880, EDUs based on;meter- size equwalents from the Texas Rural Water Association -

(T RWA) K

River City Enginéering; PLLC: ’ " s 2
510
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Green Valley Special Utility District Water Service Feasibility Study — GVDC — IH 10 Industrial Park

3.0 Water Availability

The applicant provided projected water use calculations of 95 million gallons per year, 8
million gallons per month and a highest day use of 622,000. Pressure requirements
range from 35-80 psi with a 65 psi average for this application.

GVSUD currently has an adequate supply of available water to provide the proposed
development as requested in the non-standard water service agreement. To aid in
GVSUD’s long term plans, RCE recommends the proposed development take advantage
of water conservation to reduce the proposed development’s water demand such as
reduction of irrigation demand, and other conservative designs (example: drought
hardy grass and efficient water fixtures) can further reduce the proposed development's
water demand request and look more attractive for a GVSUD non-standard water
service agreement.

To summarize GVSUD's water availability situation, currently GVSUD has sufficient
domestic potable water to supply this proposed development. From RCE’s analysis, it is
reasonable to conclude that GVSUD can be assured it can provide long-term continuous
and adequate retail public water utility service to this proposed non-standard service
request.

4.0 Impact to Existing Domestic Potable Water Infrastructure

Impact to Existing Distribution System

The Wagner Pressure Plane serves the area southwest of the City of Marion located in
the center of GVSUD’s distribution system. This pressure plane has a hydraulic grade
line of 880 feet mean sea level. This area is currently using the Canyon Regional Water
Authority (CRWA) Wagner Booster Pump Station to serve this pressure plane. The
existing infrastructure at the Wagner Booster Pump Station includes two (2) 2MG
ground storage tanks and five (5) booster pumps each with a capacity of 2,250 gpm.

The nearest connection to the existing GVSUD water distribution system is an 8-inch
PVC water line and 2-inch PVC water line on the north side of Bolton Road. Neither of
these pipes have the capacity to meet the water and fireflow demands required for this
development, however they will supplement flows during maintenance operations or
potential fireflow scenarios.

There is an existing CRWA water transmission main of adequate size available to service
the proposed development. The 24” transmission main receives water from the CRWA
Leissner Booster Pump Station 2MG ground storage tank with an overflow of 670 feet
with an additional pump head of 227 feet. The water main runs along the south side of
IH 10 from east to west, and recently a transmission main has been installed within the
GVDC Industrial Tract as part of the CRWA Santa Clara Transmission Main Project.

River City Engineering, PLLC. 3
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Pressure readings from a nearby fi ire hydrant indicate that the pressure averages 128
psi at this location.

To serve this tract, GVSUD..will .désign~ ‘and construct a metenng station Within the
property-to. provide service!to this development and’ the surroundmg service area: The
metering station will be located. within a. 50-foot ‘by 50 foot tract of land along the west
boundary:of. the IH .10 Industrial Park property ‘Exhibit: 1-contains several maps from
the Developers applrcatron showing: the proposed deveIOpment GVSUD will’ desrgn and
construct»the meter :station” to’ serve the’ development and the’ adJacent service area..
The».property will: be GVSUD’s Fee Srmple’ property‘ and theameter statron will be
controlied by CRWA.* The location- Of the meter statlon Site shall"be"coordinated: with
GVSUD* prior to plattrng or dedrcatron ‘u -

The, intéral, prpmg infrastructure; wrthrn .the” property will*be the responsrbllrty of the
developer:and should be coordrnated with" GVSUD. Once approved for ‘construction and
the lnstallatron has «been accepted byr GVSUD the:-internal waterlines» within thé
developmeanrll be. dedrcated to* GVSUD: for-future operatlon and niaintenance: iThe
rnternal plprng .within” the development shall be’ tred to the; exrstrng drstnbutlon system
along Bolton* Roadr'andESantae Clara Road _during. constructron All, prplng within sthrs
development is. proposed to be' 16-|nch C-905 RVC. Dunng prevrous drscusswns on this
tract;” GVSUD? requested utllrty easements along the property boundanes for future
water¥and: wastewater*rmfrastructure These easements““shall ‘be coordinated- With:

GVSUD prior: ] to platting-or, dedlcatlon

Dué to thé CRWA Leissner. Booster Pump Statlon pressure plane serving at 897 feet of
head, the meter statlon will: be' designed -with -a pressure reducing valveito reduce
pressure delivered to the development and' surroundrng service area: The: topography
of the property averages an elevatlon of 618’ thls would correlate to a pressure at the

requests a pressure range of: 35-80 psr wrth an average of 65 psr

% 5 d

L3 ‘ o v

Impact to Existing’ Water Storag

The water demand required for.the: proposed development shall be delivered from the

Leissner Booster- Pump’ Station ‘with: a 2MG ‘volume tank The ground storage fank

located at Leissner Booster; Pump Statlon ‘will' not réquire any rmprovements to-
accommodate the domestic potable water demand request for the proposed

development Additional storage s provrded :by. current GVSUD and CRWA

rnfrastructure including the Wagner Booster Pump Statron, [the.Plant 3 elevated storage

tank and GVSUD has a pro;ect identifi ed wrthln their master plan to construct additional

elevatéd storage ifthis area in the future T .

P

River City Engineering, PLLC. - " ‘ K 7
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Green Valley Special Utility District Water Service Feasibility Study — GVDC ~ IH 10 Industrial Park

5.0 Additional Emergency Water Services

Additional emergency water services are desired by the proposed development to meet
a specific fire flow requirements. The proposed development’s engineer shall provide
the required fireflow criteria to GVSUD that verify the applicable state and local
standards are satisfied for an industrial development of this size in this area.

With the proposed GVSUD water distribution system listed above, it is our engineering
opinion that the system is capable of delivering additional emergency water services
required by standard fireflow criteria and subject to the same conditions if the GVSUD
Board of Directors decides to offer this additional service. The developer shall verify the
fireflow requirements at the time of construction and verify any reductions available for
providing a sprinkler system within the development. The additional emergency water
service requirements for the proposed development shall be zoned light industrial
(I-1), the additional emergency water service available at a minimum follows:

Flow: 3000 gpm
Duration: 240 minutes
Pressure: 25 psi

3000 gpm * 240 minutes = 720,000 gallons of additional emergency water volume
required. The development will have access to more than adequate supply of water;
RCE has no reservations in providing additional emergency water service with the
proposed upgrades to the system and extension of the CRWA water transmission main.
The 3000 gpm requirement allows for the largest building feasible, which includes a
Type I or Type II structure equipped with a sprinkler system. Fireflow requirements
may be reduced once the future tenants and type of construction are identified. This
site will have water available from muitiple sources for long term uninterrupted service.

6.0 Wastewater Service

The application for service also included a request for sanitary sewer service, The
calculations provided within the application indicate a Dry Weather Average Daily Flow
of 119,805 gallons per day for treatment and conveyance capacity. GVSUD has multiple
service options available to this tract of land. The development will be responsible for
design and construction of the onsite collection system. The offsite conveyance and
treatment facilities will be designed and constructed by GVSUD. The development will
be responsible for the costs associated with the conveyance infrastructure and
treatment capacity required to address their application, GVSUD will fund any oversizing
of the collection and conveyance system or treatment facilities. At this time the
estimated cost for the offsite conveyance system and treatment facilities required to
address the flowrates provided in the Developer’s application is $3,624,200. This
estimate was calculated based on the Living Unit Equivalent (LUE) referenced in the

River City Engineering, PLLC, 5
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Green Valley Special Utility District: Water Service Feasibility Study - GVDC- TH 10 Industrial Park

application, totaling 489 at full buildout. This estimated cost:will secure capacity in.the
conveyance system and treatment facility for full build ouit of the developrent.

To address the timéline 'of the’ development GVSUD: ‘will have service available to meet
the Developer's flowrate. at the time-of* development .The. District 5 - working toward’
agreeménts for longterm- wastewater service *withif* their -CCN, and wnll meet: the
“requirements of the development

7.0 Estimated Costs‘-e"wxatérflmpact Fees-
‘GVSUD _has elected to construct the ‘meter statlonzto $efve’ this tract and adjacent;
developments at thelr expense The only expense atithis time for- the; developer will be
the. lntemal waterllnes to serve thelr development connectlons to- adjacent
infrastructdre and easement/fee snmple property dedlcatlon Com

GVSUD's ‘current: |mpact fee is-$2600 per- EDU. A summary of ‘the meter sizes and
_ associated impact fees is shown below:

10 1%inch meters = 10 % 2.5 EDUs/meter =25 EDUS x"’$2600 $65,000
10-2-inch meters =10 x 8 EDUs/meter = 80 EDUS x $2600 -$208,000
5 4- lnch meters ='5 x'30 EDUs/meter =-150 x $2600;= $390 000

106- lnch meters =10 X 62.5. EDUs/meter = 625X $2600‘?—‘-‘ $1, 625 000

Total: Impact Fees associated with. this’ request $2 288 000

EDUs/meter calculations were: calculated per meter using TRWA's. meter - equivalents
table.

%

8.0 Conclusion’and Recommendations..

In our engineering oplnlon, the GVSUDs ‘domiestic potable water system is capable of
serving this. proposed development ‘With. potable domestic” water service provided that
the conditions outlined inthis report are met by the proposed developmeént:

The followmg condition‘items are"provided for. GVSUD's conscderatlon:

1., Dedication of easements along all'boundary lines for exclusive use by GVSUD

2: Dedication of a fee 5|mple property for the meter station_ mstallatlon Locatlon to be
deterrhined in coordination with GVSUD prior to plattmg with’ the City of Cibolo.

3. GVSUD recommends using residential’ pressure reducing valves at each meter shouid
the developer/englneer require reduced pressure

4. !Proposed development meets: GVSUD's satisfactiof that- all- -possible; conservation
design ‘responsibilities have ‘been establlshed" and‘ the proposed development
domestic: potable water- demand request is reduced’due to conservation measures.

River City Engineering, PLLC. T ’ 6
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Green Valley Special Utility District Water Service Feasibility Study — GVDC — IH 10 Industrial Park

5. The proposed development complies with GVSUD’s tariff requirements and pays all
applicable fees.

6. Attachment 2 provides the required easement certification for platting and GVSUD
water service, to be included on the plat documents. All water mains to be within
dedicated easements.

7. GVSUD shall approve the location and material type for piping and all appurtenances
prior to construction and final acceptance of the project in accordance with GVSUD
standard waterline specifications.

8. Upon construction completion and GVSUD acceptance, all system improvements
shall be dedicated to and maintained by GVSUD. The contractor must warranty all
construction for a minimum of one year. All system improvements that are not
prepared by GVSUD must be submitted to GVSUD for review and approval. In
addition, approval from TCEQ will be required as a condition of construction
approval by GVSUD.

9. Payment of the associated offsite conveyance and treatment capacity fees will
guarantee capacity for all phases of the proposed development. The design and
construction of all offsite conveyance system and treatment facilities will be
completed by GVSUD with the Developer being responsible for the associated cost
to secure the required capacity. The onsite collection system will be the sole
expense of the Developer and dedicated to GVSUD for future operation and
maintenance.

This water service feasibility study is subject to the approval and/or modification by the
GVSUD Board of Directors after consideration of the information provided herein and
the application of the policies of GVSUD.

Thank you for the opportunity to prepare this water service feasibility study. If you
have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact River City Engineering at (830)

626-3588.

Sincerely,

Garry D. Montgomery, P.E.
River City Engineering, PLLC

Revised June 25, 2014
Revised November 19, 2014

River City Engineering, PLLC. 7
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| Exhibit 1
(Proposed Development:Location.
Maps Provided by the Déveloper)
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Attachment 2
(Easement Certification)
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GREEN VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT GERTIFICATE:

This land development plat has been submrtted to and approved by Green Valley Special Utility
District for Easements. Upon fequest of the Ciistomer and payment of the required fees, the.
District will provide domestrc water service to each lot in this Subdxvrsron by Agreement with

the Developer
o .. Agent:

Green Valley Spe01al Ut111ty District

EASEMEN?'CERTIFICAT‘"E‘*

¥

The Owner of the land” shown on thrs ‘plat ‘and: whose name is subscribed hereto, in person or
through a duly authonzed agent dedrcates to the’ Green Valley Specxal Utility | District of Marion,
Texas, its successors and assngns a perpetual Easement with the right to erect, construct, install
and'lay over and across those areas ‘marked as “Waterlme Easement” and in‘all street$,and
byways Suich pipelines, service lines, ‘water’ meters and other water system appurtenances as it
requu'es together with the right of ingress and egress, the nght to remove from said lands all
trees, shrubs, grasses; pavements fences structures 1mprovements or other obstructtons which
may mterfere with the facrhty or the : acéess theréto, It is agreed and understood that 16 burldmg,
concrete siab or walls will be placed within said Easement areas.:No other utility lines may be
located within 36 parallel to water lmes

Any monetary 16ss to'Green Valley SUD resultmg from modrﬁcatrons requrred of utility __
equipment located within'said Easements ddé to grade chan'ge of ground elevition alterations
shall be charged to th& pérson or persons deemied reésponsible for said grade changes or ground
elevatron alterations. .Upon entermg in and't upon said Easement the District will erideavor to
restore the land surface to a useab]e eondmon but is not obhgated to restore ittoa pre-existifig

condition,

The Easement conveyed heréin was obtained or improved through Federal financial assistance.
This Easement is subject to the provision of Trtle VI of the Civil Rights: Act of 1964, and the
regulations issued pursuant thiereto for so long as'the Easement continues to be used for the same
or similar purpose for which firiancial assistance was extended or for so long as the Grantee
owns it; whichever is longer

. Owner
(This Easement Certxﬁeate is o be executed and notarized by Owner.of property and affixed to

plat.)

I v

River City Enginiggring, PLLC. S — =
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Exhibit D

Green Valley Special Utility District Water Service Feasibility Study — Woods of St, Claire

1.0 General Overview

Green Valley Special Utility District (GVSUD) authorized River City Engineering, PLLC.
(RCE) to prepare this Water Service Feasibility Study for the proposed development
named Woods of St. Claire by Verbal Authorization on July 31, 2015.

RCE reviewed the potential impact for GVSUD to provide domestic potable water service
to the above referenced development. This study reviews the proposed land use
assumptions (LUA) which defines the intended use of the proposed development. This
LUA is used to determine the proposed developments requested domestic potable water
usage or volume. RCE compares GVSUD's existing available water rights inventory to the
proposed development’s water demand request. This comparison insures the proposed
development is aligned with GVSUD’s long-term planning goals. RCE then assesses how
the proposed development would impact GVSUD infrastructure and what improvements
and associated costs would be required to deliver the proposed development their
domestic potable water demand request. In addition to domestic potable water service,
RCE reviews any infrastructure improvements necessary to provide the proposed
development additional emergency water services, as requested by the applicant. The
proposed infrastructure improvements are shown on Exhibit 1 - Proposed Development
Vicinity Map. Finally, RCE recommends condition items for GVSUD management and
Board of Directors consideration. The purpose of this Water Service Feasibility Study is
to advise GVSUD management on the potential positive and negative impacts that this
non-standard service request could have on GVSUD’s current and future public water
system. The Water Service Feasibility Study may be used as a toolbox of negotiation
items that can be reviewed, discussed, and agreed between GVSUD and the proposed
development. The final approval of any GVSUD domestic potable water service contract
with any proposed development shall be through compliance with GVSUD tariff and by
vote of the GVSUD Board of Directors,

2.0 Land Use Assumptions (LUA)

The proposed development is located along FM 465, approximately 0.59 miles south of
the city of Marion. The intended Land Use Assumption (LUA) for this proposed
development is zoned Residential. This 237 acre proposed phased development will
contain 105 5/8 x 3/4 -inch water meters for Residential use, equating to 105 build-out
Equivalent Dwelling Units (EDU). For planning purposes the GVSUD Board of
Directors and management typically use 0.4 acre-feet/year as a conservative measure of
annual water use to estimate future use of planned developments. Therefore, the
proposed development is requesting a non-standard water service contract for GVSUD to
supply 42 acre-feet of domestic potable water per year.

River Clty Engineering, PLLC 2
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Water Availability

Based on the computatron of the annual pro;ected ‘'water, use divided by 357 gallons per

AEDU per-daysthe developer:has requested 105.- 5/8 X' 3/4;: |nch metered services for

Residential at final; build out of; the proposed development »The annual. water Usage
équates to’ approxrmately 14 mlllron gallons RCE and GVSUD use the conservatlve value
of 0.4. acre-feet/connectlon for' plannlng purposes i’ this’ report GVSUD' currently has an
adequate supply of avallable water to provide the proposed development as statedun the

‘non—standard water servrce appllcatron““To ald m, GVSUDs Iong« term plans, RCE.

responsrbllltles to’ reduce»the proposedg‘developmentswwater demand Such de5|gn.
responsrbllrtles lrke reductlon of iFrigation demand and conservation desugns (example

-drought:’ hardy grass and' -effi crent water ﬂxtures) can further reduce the” proposedf

development‘s water demand request and look more attractlve fora GVSUD non-standard
water servrce agreement~ ’t.« «r, . oS ) 1. : S .

To. summanzefGVSUDs water avallablllty srtuatnon 1currently GVSUD has - sufficient
domestic ‘potable water,to supply this proposed development From RCE's analysrs, itis
reasonable to;concliide that GVSUD can ‘be:assured’it cah provrde long-term continuous
and adequatevretarl publrc -water utility- servrce‘to«thrs proposed non-standard service
request: . A

~ 13: ¥

3.0 Impact to. Existmg Domestlc Potable Watef‘ Infrastructure

K

Impact to Wagner Booster Pumg Station". ‘i%'ffsgs <o

_The' proposed. development shall be servrced with - avarlablerwater from”the District’s
“Wholesale ‘Water’ provrder from .the Wagner., Booster Pump Statlon ‘The proposed*

development would: not require* any” “modifi catlons to the" exrstrng site rnfrastructure for
adequate Domestic Potable Water Service. §

Impact to Existing Distribution System

Théfe is an existing ( GVSUD water drstrrbut|on pipe of 12- inch’ ‘diameter it the vicinity of
the proposed development The- 12-|nch water main, rs located on the east’ srde of Santa
Clara Road adjacent to this: development Thrs waterllne currently provrdes ‘Domestic
Potable Water service: ito local connections; The developer will be requrred to construct a:
12-inch: water main from-Santa Clara’ Road to supply the development GVSUD shall be
responsiblé for construiction of subsequent 12tifch waterllnes for future growth as shown
in Exhibit 1.

kY

The topography.as provided by the Guadalupe County contours shows the hlghest area
of the. development at the. 630 ‘MSL -contotir., With Wagner Pump Station hydraullc
pressure plane being: at 880 feet the: sDIStI’ICt .can .serve the proposed 237 acre

River City Engineeriig, PLLC .- - ‘ . 3
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development from the existing pressure available. Due to the approximate maximum 280
feet of head (121 psi) at the lowest point and minimum 250 feet of head (108 psi) at the
highest point in the tract, the pressure within the development will be adequate for
domestic use. The potable water service pressure requested typically is in the 35-70 psi
range, therefore the developer may opt to install pressure reducing valves at their service
to lower pressure.

Impact to Existin ater Storage

The water demand required for the proposed development shall be delivered from the
ground storage tanks at the Wagner Booster Pump Station with the existing 4 million
gallon volume tanks. The ground storage tank located at Wagner Booster Pump Station
will not require any improvements to accommodate the domestic potable water demand
request for the proposed development. The current pressure plane provides compliance
with TCEQ minimums for pumping capacity, ground storage and elevated or hydro-
pneumatic storage. GVSUD is planning elevated storage for this service area as part of
the priority Capital Improvement Projects.

4.0 Additional Emergency Water Services

Additional emergency water services were requested at a rate of 500 gpm to meet fireflow
demands for the site. With the proposed improvements discussed in Section 3.0 the
District will be able to provide the required flow demands without reservation.

5.0 Estimated Costs

Table 6.1 summarizes the expected costs to the proposed development required for
GVSUD to confidently provide domestic potable water service to the proposed
development. The internal piping will be designed, modeled and constructed by the
developer once approved by GVSUD. Once released for service all internal piping shall be
dedicated to GVSUD for operation and maintenance. The water impact fees are shown in
the table, these are due at time of meter request.

The Developer will be responsible for the cost associated with the installation of a 12-
inch PVC water distribution main and associated appurtenances through the
development. GVSUD shall be responsible for the cost associated with the installation of
12-inch lines to tie the development into the existing water system as shown in Exhibit
1. A cost estimate is available for review in Attachment 2.

River City Engineering, PLLC 4
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t

6.0 Conclusion and Récommendations
In our engiriéering opinion, thé GVSUD’s domestlc potable ‘Water system is capable of
serving this proposed development with’ potable domestlc water service provrded that the
conditions outlined in .this report are:met by the proposed development

The following condition items are providéd foﬁr,{GVSUD's consideratjon:

1. Infrastructure |mprovemenl:s assoaated wrth mstallatlon of 12-inch PVC drstrlbutlon
mam and appurtenances to provrde service to o the proposed development Al waterlrne
easements shall be 20 ‘foot” i swidth® and dedrcated* to GVSUD in the plat for-the
propeity. .

2. The proposed development complles wrth GVSUD’s tanff requrrements and pays all
applicable fees:

3. Attachment 2'“prov1des the required: easement certlﬁcatlon for- plattmg and GVSUD
water; service, to be included;on the plat documents e

4, GVSUD shall  approve, the locatron and matenal type for prpmg and all appurtenances
prior to constructlon and’ fir nal acceptance “of the pro;ect in’ accordance ‘with' GVSUD
standard waterline specrf“ ications at time of. prellmrnary and final plattlng FElectrical,
telephone and® astewater “coniflicts shall be’ mrmmlzed A’ GVSUD lnspector will:bé
present during; lnstaliatron ‘of waterl;ne rmprovements 2

5. Upon constructnon completion anci GVSUD acceptance -all system rmprovements shall
be .dedicated; to" and; maintained by, GYSUD; The contractor. mustr warranty. all
construction® for. a mrnlmum of “one year Al ﬁsystem lmprovements that' are: not
prepared by . GVSUD muist bé submltted to GVSUD for; review and approval prior to
construction.,

6: Acost estrmate of anticipated lmpact fées'has been prowded Impact fees will be due #
at the. tlme of sérvice request ot at time_of. plattmg I

This water servrce feasrblllty study is sub]ect to the approval and/or modlf cation by.the
GVSUD, Board of Directors after con5|derat|on of the lnformatlon provuded herein-and the
appllcatron of the pol|C|es of GVSUD. Thank you for the opportumty to prepare this water
service feasvbrhty study: If.you have any questlons pIease do not hesrtate to ‘contact -
River City Engineering at (830),626-3588: )

Sincerely,,

Garry D. Montgomery, P.E:
River City Efigineering, PLLC. L

o

o

River City Enginéering, PLLC S ' s
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Exhibit 1
(Proposed Improvements)
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Exhibit 2
(Development Detail)
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Attachment 1
(Easement Certification)

River City Engineering, PLLC 10
529
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Gréen Valléy Special Utility District _ Watter Service Feasibility Study — Woods of St. Claife’

GREEN VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT CERTIFICATE

This land development plat has been submrtted to and approved by Green Valley Special Utility
District for Easements.. Upon request of the Customer ‘and payment of the required fees, the
District will prov1de domestic water service 0 éach: lot in this Subd1v1810n by Agreement with
thé Developer.

. Agent.
. Green Valley Special Utility District

) ;EA‘SEMENT‘CERTIFI%ATE\

K

The Owner of the land shown on thiis plat and whose, name, is subscrlbed hereto, ini person or,
through a duly authorizéd agent, dedicates t6 the’ Green Valley Specral Utlhty District of Marion,
Texas, its successors and assigns, a perpetual Easement with the right to erect;"construct; install.
and'lay over and across those areas ‘marked as {Waterline Easement” and in all'streets and
byways such prpelmes service lines, water meters and ‘other water systefi appurténances as it
requlres together with the right of i mgress and EEIess; the nght to remove from said lands all
treés, shrubs grasses; pavements fences, structures 1mprovements or other obstructxons which
may mterfere with the facility or the access thereto. ‘Tt i is agreed and understood that fio building,
concrete slab or walls will be placed within said Easement areas ;No other utility lines may be
located within 367 patallel to'water lines. - .. ‘ o

Any monetary loss to G&reen Valley SUD resultmg ﬁom modrficatxons reqmred of utility
equipmentlocated within sard Easements due to grade change or ground elevatlon alterations
shall be charged t6 the person or persons deemed responsxble for said grade changes or ground .
elevation alterations. Upon éntéring in and upon said Easement the Dlstnct will endeavor to
restore the land surface to a useable condition but is not obhgated to restore it toa pre-exlstmg

condition.

The Easement conveyed herein ¥ was obtamed or improved through Federal financial assistance:
This Easement is subject to the prov1sron 'of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and the
regulatlons issued pursuant thereto for 50, long as. the Easement contrnues to be used for the same
or similar purpose for which financial assrstance was extended or for s0'long as the Grantee

owns it, whichever i is longer..
# S

Owner
(This Easement Certificate is to be executed anid notarlzed by Owier of property and affixed to

plat.)

River City Engineering, PLLC , 11
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Green Valley Special Utility District Water Service Feasibility Study — Woods of St. Claire

Attachment 2
(Cost Estimate)

River City Engineering, PLLC 12
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Green Valley SUD

Woods of St. Claire Development
Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost

TOTAL COSTS', -

ITEM DESCRIPTION AL‘J:NIT ’e'QUANTIfY UNIT PRICE TOTAL CosT

1 Site Preparation ’ ' ' . AC 1.57 | - $2,500.00 $3 925.00

2 Revegetation, (Hydromulch): AC 1:57 | »$2,000.00" $3,140.00
3 [Erosion Control Measures (ilt Fenice & Matting) _ LS 1| '$2,000.00 $2,000.00 {

4 Environmental Protection/Storm Water, Pollutnon Preventzon;‘ Ls' 1} $1,500.00 $1,500.00

5 ‘[Traffic Control, Signs & Barricades LS 1.| $1,500.00* $1,500.00

6 Trench Excavation Safety. Protection: N 3,416 $1.00 $3,416.00

7 12" C-909 PVC Waterllne by Bore in 24" Steel Casing LF 90 i 3406.00 $36, 000 00,
8 12" C-909 PVC Waterline by Open Cut LF 3,41§ i $45.00 $153 720 OO )
9 ‘[Fire Hydrant Assembly EA 5 3'54 500 00 $22 500 00 :

10  {2" Blow-off Temporary EA 2] %2, 500.00°| $5,000.00
11°  ]12" Gate Valve. SEA 4] "$3,500.00 $14,000.00 |
12 {Testing & Disinfection LF 3,416 |. $0.75 $2,562.00 |

14 Pipe Fittings_ ] TON 1 00 . $7,500.00 $7 500. 00

15 |8"to 12" Upsize LF 7,564. $5.00 |, $37,820.00

2 . L ? ;

re N 5]
z - " H N
‘,’ 5 N Lf
5

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION ITEMS e ) " '$294,583.00
Bonds & Insurance’ 7% $20,621.00 |
Contingenc:es 1.10% $29,458.00°}

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS », . B L 3 5344,662,00

Easement Acquisition ~ ~ v f Ls “ 7 4,500.00
Engineering/Survey/Construction Adiin . 129 $41,359.00 |

$390,521.00
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ORDINANCE # 11-2014

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MARION, TEXAS AMENDING ORDINANCE
5-2013 TO ESTABLISH THE SEWER RATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015 FOR
RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL CUSTOMERS IN THE CITY OF MARION,
TEXAS; PROVIDING SEWER RATES FOR RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERICAL
CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE THE CITY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF MARION, TEXAS;
PROVIDING FOR THE PUBLICATION OF THIS ORDINANCE; AND PROVIDING

FOR THE EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARION,
GUADALUPE COUNTY, TEXAS:

SEWER RATES.

A. Residential Customers in and out of the City of Marion, Texas.

1. There is a fixed rate of $31.00 per month for the residential customer in the
City of Marion, Texas for 0 to 3,000 gallons of water as determined by averaging
the monthly water consumption for the preceding December, January, and
February; and

2. There s a fixed rate of $18.00 per month for the residential customer in the City
of Marion, Texas for 3,001gallons and plus gallons, in addition to the fixed rate
charge a $4.85 (four dollars and eighty-five cents) charge per each 1,000 gallons,
or portion thereof, of water consumed based upon the average monthly water
consumption for the preceding December, January, and February. This additional
charge will be a fixed additional monthly charge effective from the first day of
March each year until the last day of February the following year, at which time a
new fixed monthly rate will be implemented, determined by averaging the
monthly consumption rate of gallons of water used the preceding December,

January, and February.

B. Commercial Customers in and out of the City of Marion, Texas.

1. There is a fixed rate of $31.00 per month for the commercial customer in the City
of Marion, Texas for up to 0 to 3000 gallons of water used by the commercial
customer in the City of Marion, Texas; and

2. There is a fixed rate of $18.00 per month for the commercial customer in the City
of Marion, Texas for 3,001 gallons and plus gallons, in addition to the fixed rate
charge, a $5.10 (five dollars and ten cents) charge per each 1000 gallons, or
portion charge per each 1000 gallons, or portion thereof, of water over and above
the 3,001 plus gallons used per month by the commercial customer in the City of

Marion, Texas.

THIS ORDINANCE is to be an effective ordinance for the March sewer service, which
will be billed October 1, 2014,

533
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A COPY OF THIS ORDINANCE or an appropriaté caption thereof is to be publiskied in
the official newspaper, of the Clty of Manon, Texas, as provxded by the law of the State

of Texas. i ' ‘”;‘f R
3 . % iw 4

* +,
[ !’ n

vvvvv

approval by the City Councxl of the City of Manon Texas T

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY. COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARION;
TEXAS, on the 15% day, of September’ 2014 AD. 8

R

ATTEST:

iLa rie J: Huebmge,; - :
CCity Secretary - oL e T
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City of Schertz
Schedule of Fees

Exhibit D

£

foames.

[2015-16]

Residential Rates {Single Family). - ST

Base Rate-per month

Per 1,000 gal Charge, Per-. Month .

C1ty line Maintenance fee plus Francluse fee

Uset’ Charge based on’ 100% of avg cogsumptmn mo

S  avg. based on Nov Dec and Jan, mm:l 502' gals .
&

Per 1,000 gal charge Totai- 12,000 gallons or }ess' 3,

greater than 12,000°gallons"

‘Business and Multi-family Dwelling Units' -
Base Rate per, month a
The base rate shall be assessed in terms of connectwn equxva]ents
which shall Be as fouows t.he customer’s prevmus 121 month water_
consumpnon aif determmed at the annual re—ratmg uf Feb”ri’faz'jr
divided by 365, w1th the resuits of such dwxsxon thcn

~divided by ‘245 gallons ‘The ﬁgure amved at by the second
division shall be thé clstomer’ s conncct.lon eqmvalent" Each

- & Ty
business shill be asscssed a base rate T

*

o

£

[

rPer *1,000 gal Charge, Per Month ~
Line, Mamtenancc Commercxa]/ Indusmal uscrs plus Franchlsc fee
User Charge-based ol 100% of water consumed .

%

Y

Per 1,000 gal charge Total- 12,000 gallons or less,
greater than 12,000 gallons H : 5o

Public Schools ...

Base Rate per month‘
Base Rate-each pubhc school shall be assessed a

base rate per connectwn equxva]ent determmed as

in Business and Mulu-famﬂy dwelhng ‘units above (per month)

i

Per 1,000 gal Charge, Per Month
Line Maintéharice-Commercial/Industrial users.
User Charge-baséd on 100% of all water consumed

Per 1,000 gal charge Total- 12,000 gauons or less
greater than 12,000 ga]lons A I
£, i
< iﬂ'ﬁ ( »
For Infofmation Puxpoees Only: g
Cibolo Creek Mumcxpal Authority (CCMA), Per l ,000 gallons

includes 5% franchise fee

536"

T T -

5

®» &

sE

@,

9.22

0.36
3.15

351
6.95,

0.45
3. 15‘

.3.60
7.02

11.69

045
3.15

3.60
7.02

3.15
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MWESTERN CANYONDIVISION (cont ) S A<Tial - 2016 Bidget
Wastewater Treatment Plant - Common Rates:
Reconnection Fee: Wastewater $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 copnection - Sep 01
Customer Re-Inspection Fee o $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 inspection - Sep 01
Transfer Fee T S T TTT84000 $40.00 $40.00 tansfr - SepOl
Tampering Fee $70.00 $70.00 $70.00 +damages - Sep 01
NSF Fee o $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 occumence - Sep 01
Late Charge Penalty 5% 5% 5% mthly fee - Sep 01
Cordillera WWTP:
Wastewater — Connection Fees $1,550.00 $1,550.00 $1,550.00 connection - Oct 01
+ Grinder Pump pump @ cost pump @cost pump @ cost
Wastewater — Monthly Fees $61.00 $64.00 $64.00 LUE - Oct 01
Johnson Ranch WWTP:
Wastewater — ConnectionFees $550.00  $550.00 $550.00 connection - Oct 01
Wastewater — Monthly Fees ) $45.00 $45.00 $4500 LUE - Octol
:%n‘m\ # 9‘** m;m& ,\4«&1 wmé t?“ . et
Recome:;?engp Chargc $70.00 " $70.00 connection - Sep o1
Call Qut Trip Charge $180.00 $250.00 $250.00 occurrence - Sep 01
Transfer Fee $40.00 $40.00 $40.00  transfer - Sep 01
Tampering Fee $70.00 $70.00 $70.00 +damages “ Sep 01
Private Hand Valve Installation $140.00 $200.00 $200.00 minimum - Sep 01
NSF Fee $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 occurrence - Sep 01
ACH Fee: individual bank draft at customers request $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 occurrence - Sep 01
Late Charge Penalty 5% 5% 5% mthly fee « Sep 01
Rural Water Distribution System:
1. 5/8"” Meter:
Tap Fees - New Connection, plus membership fee $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 connection - Oct 01
Tap Fees - Existing Connection, plus membership fee $320.00 $355.00 $355.00 connection - Oct 01
Membership Fees $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 connection - Oct 01
Base Rate up to 2,000 gal. $36.00 $36.00 $40.00 month 11% Oct01
Block Rate over 2,000 gal. (base ratetusage) $5.05 $5.05 $6.05 1,000gal. 20% Oct01
Dry Tap Rate $35.00 $35,00 $39.00  month 11%  Oct01
2. % Meter:
Tap Fees - New Connection, plus membership fee $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 connection - Oct 01
Tap Fees - Existing Connection, plus membership fee $345.00 $385.00 $385.00 connection - Oct 01
Membership Fees $2,300.00 $2,300.00 $2,300.00 connection - Oct 01
Base Rate up to 3,000 gal. $54.00 $54.00 $60.00  month 11% Oct01
Block Rate over 3,000 gal. (base ratetusage) $5.05 $5.05 $6.05 1,000gal. 20% OctO1
Dry Tap Rate $53.00 $53.00 $59.00  month 11%  Oct01
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Cibolo, TX - Official Website - Residential Rates

http://www.ciboloE)gmfmdg.aspx?NID=]

Engage your community - connect to news, events and information you care about.  View more information Sign In

Residential Rates, . . .

“Rates
Water .
Gallons Fee' o
1,200 gallons or Jess N $11. 00
1,201 to 3,000 galions (Base Rale) $22 00 -~
, Additional $_4.72 per1 Doo
3,001 10 “(,DOO gallons. q‘; * galions*
.Additional § 5.90 per 1,000.
7.001 ta 12,000 gallons gallons ~
. . Additicnal $ 7.09 per 1,000"
12,001 to 15,000 gallons gallons
Additional $ 8.27 par 1,000
15,001 to 20,000 gallons gallons-
20,001 to 30,000 galions Additional $10.16 per 1.000‘
gallons’
- Additional $17.71 per 1,000
30,001 to 50,000 galions e allons «
Addmonal $25, 98] per 1,000, *
50,001 and up N galtons
Water Acquisition Fee . §4.00,
Wastewater 7

For new residential customérs raceiving waslewater service, monthly billing shatl be based upon the avemge water use per
residential account calculated during the Eity's winter averaging period, untl the next sewer averaging period.

»

Gallons Feos
First 3,000 gallons of watér used ) BaseRate-$15.50 .
3,001 and up gallons of water used’ Additional 1,000 gallons - $4.40 ' 3

Drainage
The toe is based on the amount of impervieus surface are on each developed land pan:el The avamge impervious area for”

‘single family property is 2,889 square feat and is the bllllng unit standard Equnvalent Residential Umt (ERU) Therate
charged is $4 per ERU as shown in the tiers below.

Tier Size Billing Ut Standard
Small* up 1o 2.217 square feet - 0.7 ERU
Average 2,218 10 3,716 square feet 1.0 ERU
Large 3,717 to 8,000 square feet 1.5 ERU
7 more than 8. 000 square 2.0 ERU
Rural Lot 7 reet
Garbage; R
Class Rate
$12.69

Single Family Home

Curbside Recydling SerVice $2.32
; . ey
City of Cibolo: Home Employman! Site Map i ‘Select l:anguage ty ¥
200 S. Main St. Conlacl Us Staff Ovrao!ory Accassibility! "
. Cibolo, TX 78108 Calendar “ FAQs Powsrad by CivicPlis
Ph: 210-658-3900
/
16/20/2016 2:41 |
T e s e o e oy o - - e N ST S, P Lo
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Engayge your cummunily - connect to news, events and information you care aboul.  View more information... Slgn In

Your | Contmaunit i Doit : Exgloue
BUSINESS CIBOLO

GOVERNMENT SERVICE

Search Q You are here: Home > Doing Business > Economic Devslopment > Cc ity Profile » Demeographics
Demographics
Demographics
Population
Labor Market Information 2000 2010 2016
{\.5. Census) {U.S.Census) (EsL}
Education City of Cibolo 3,058 19,580 28,259
) Guadalupe County 89,023 131,533 147,250
Location 8 Transporlation San Antonio-New Braunfels MSA 1,711,703 2,142,508 2,328,652

Source U.S. Cancus Bureau & Clty of Ciboky

o [ L]

A Population Growth Rates (%)
Economic Online 2000-2010 2010-2016
Oevelopment faymenis
City of Cibolo 540.3% 44.3%
Guadalupe County 47.8% 8.9%
' San Antonio-New Braunfels MSA 25.2% 6.3%
Y P4 Source U.S. Census Bureay & City of Citolo
Communnty Reporta
.gce Concearn
1,3,8 Mile Radius Population (FM 1103 at Maln Street)
. 1 Mile 3 Mile 5 Mile
A @ 2010 Population 4,559 40,939 68,299
2015 Population 5476 47,238 79,215
Molify Me Transparency 2020 Population (Estimate) 6,595 53,904 90,882

Source, ESRI Communily Anatyst

5,10,15 Minute Drive Time Population (FM 1103 at Maln Street)

0.5 Minutes 0-10 Minutes 0-15 Minutes
2010 Population 12,222 44,283 97,849
2015 Population 14,878 51,384 111,906
2020 Population {Estimate) 17,637 58,850 126,749

Source, ESRI Busingsx Analyst

Population by Age Group (2013)

Age Group Count Percentage
04 1,848 8.2%
53 2,046 9.0%
10-14 2,149 9.5%
15-19 2,144 9.5%
20-24 1,155 5.1%
25.34 2,463 10.8%
3544 4,393 19.4%
45-54 3,612 15.9%
55-59 91 4.0%
60-64 439 2.2%
65-74 951 4.2%
75-84 363 1.6%
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Engagoe your communily - connect 1o news, events and iformation you care about.  View more intormetion...
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Sign in

Educational Attainmant (Population 25 Years and dver)

Less than Sth Grade

9th to 12th Grade, No Diploma, ~
High School Graduate T "
Some Coliege, No Degreve"%zx ’
Associate's Degiee-

Bacheior's Degree *

Graduate or Professional Degree

‘Source U.S, Census Buroau-Amoricen Coinminily Survey 2013>
v

Percentage
2.5%
1.9%
K 20.6%
i *2.35%

: 11.6% *-
23.8%
16.1%

Household income
£

Median Househdld lacome _

Mean Housshold iricome
“Source: ESR Cammunity Arialyat ™

2015, 2020 {est) .
:§85,008 ~ $91576 -
§93,664 $102,692

5,10,15 Minute Drive Time Incorha Demographics (FM 1163 at Maif Steoet)

. £ 7 % 05Minutss - 0-10 Minutes 0-15 Minutes
12015 Median Housshold Incoms’_ M. 888466 .. .$80,619. $73,140
2015 Madian Disposabie Income . $72,593 $64,149 © $57,699,
2015 Per Capita Income T %0736 . $30,874 $29,649

Source’ ESRI Business Anetyst

1,3,5 Mile Radius Incoma Demagraphics {FM 1103 at.M‘.a'in Street)

2015 Medlan Household Incoma
- 2015 Median Disposable Incoing

2015 Per Capita Incoms
Source' ESRI Business Anafyst

’
City of Cibolo, . Home < . ErploymsAt
2{- 200s.Main SU Contacl Us ; i Suf Directory”
Cibolo, T 78108 Calandar * FAGs a
Ph. 210-658-9900
A
3 &

Mile.  _~3Mile Smite |
$85068  $a2217 $78.481
$68,744 '$65,604 -+ $61,859
$29,446 $31,647 31,446
*
stemap ¢ B Select Lenguage | ¥
Accessibiity
Powsred by CivicPlus’
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Search Q

Community Profile
Bysiness Resources
Media Center
Available Properties
Cibolo Businesses
News Center
Downlown Revitalization
Agendas & Minutes
AboutUs
t -

Ecanamie Online
Development Payments

& A

Community Report a
Voaice Concern

1B

Motity Me

Transparency

You ara here: Home > Doing Business > Economic Davelopment

Cibolo Economic Development Corporation

Welcome to the City of Cibolo

Libolo was officially incorporated as a Clly in 1965, however its odgins data back {o 1878,
{he yaar the Southem Patific Railroad cut through the pessent day City. Today, Ciboko is a
vitssnt and rapidly growing community located just 23 miles northenst of
Downtoem San Antordo, and just 60 miles southwest of Austin. Cibalo is sizategically located
wlong Intorstate 35, the "NAFTA & thed rung norths and soutls from Canada fo
Maxico, and interstale 10, which runy sast and wast from Florda to Califorda. The Clty is
within the Schatz-ClholoUnivarsal City Independert School District, which is regarded as
ans of the best public school distdcts fn the San Antonio region,

Sinos 2000, tha Clty of Clbolo hiss grown from « population of just over 3,000, to over 25,000
in 2014; thak is a growth rate of over 730%. The City has recently besa racognized by severst
oetional publications, In 2019, CHNN Monay Magatine rackad Cibolo in their fist of "Top 100

8sst Places to Live" within the United States, and In 2013, Cibolo rankad 10t It Movolo list pummessesswusssmomssmons
of *10 Most Affordable Suburbe in Amadca®, Cibolo's growth shows no signs of slowing §

down. Seversl new commercial end residantial dov: as currently  underway
hroughout the City. We invite you to come and be apart of this premior Texes community!

About the CEDC

cioolo«#x

BCONOMIC DEVELOPMIANY < < ¥

The Cibole Economic Davelopment Comporation (CEDC) promotes economie development
and businesses in the City of Ciliolo. Tha Cibolo Economic Development Corporation Is a
norsprofit corporation crested in 2007 by tha citizens of Cibolo, under Chapters 501-505 of
the Texas Local Govemment Code,

Ouwr Mission is to create primary jobs by attracting targeted industries and commercial
developmernts 1o the City of Cibolo, The CEDC slso works hard 1o retaln and assist In the
expansion of existing industries while creating a high quality of fife foe citizens. Contact us
{oday 1o see how the CEDC can be your resaurce for business developemsnt and much more.

541

 CONTACTUS

!

Mark Luft

Director, Ecanomic
Developmeant Corporation
Phone: 210.658.9900
Ext, 3118

Email: muft@cibolotx.oov

Kelsee Jordan McVey
Business Development
Coordinator, Economic
Development Corporation
Phone: 210.658.9900
Ext, 3118

Emall: kimcvey@cipalotx.qov

Address

200 S, Main St,
P.O. Box 826
Cibolo, TX 78108

Hours
Monday - Friday
8am.-5p.m.

Like

Follow us:
Eacebook
Twitter

Join Qur Emall st

|

QUICK LINKS

» UTSA Small Business
Development Centsr

» Lift Fund San Antonio

+ U.S. Small Business
Administration

« Scheriz Chamber of
Commerce

» Tri County Chamber of
Commerce

View Al




42.75 acres in Guadalupe County, Texas
3255 FM 539, La Vérnia, Tekas 78121 - Guadalupe County

Exhibit D

‘ ’ - This property ha$ been sold. '
. Search for Available Property. ¢
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Sales Details

Asking Price:  $277,940.00 On Market Date: Feb 04, 2013
Sold Price: $277,940.00 Sold Date: Apr 18, 2013

Details for 3255 FM 539

County: Guadalupe Type: Acreage
Address: 3255 FM 539 City: La Vernia
Zip: 78121 Price: Property Sold

Property ID: 1158843

Description of 3255 FM 539

Exhibit D

Acres: 42.75 acres

Acres: 42.75
State: Texas
Status: Sold

GREAT PROPERTY THAT IS KIND OF RARE IN THIS AREA! HAS OVER 1300' OF PAVED ROAD FRONTAGE,
HAS A BEAUTIFUL HOMESITE, FENCED, SMALL TANK, SPRING HILL WATER METER ALREADY IN PLACE,
WET WEATHER CREEK THAT RUNS THROUGH PART OF THE PROPERTY, MATURE TREES AND OPEN AREA,
AND PROPERTY IS UNDER AG EXEMPTION! READY TO BUILD AND RUN SOME ANIMALS!

Map of 3255 FM 539

View in Google Earth ,

Directions
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TAKE I-H 10 EAST TO SEGUIN, TURN RIGHT ON FM 775 SOUTH, TURN LEFT ONTO FM 467, THEN ONTO
FM 539, GO ABOUT 2 MILES, PROPERTY WILL BE ON YOUR LEFT, SIGNS ARE UP!

‘ Tax Data (Show Tax Dat;l)
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44.09 acres in Guadalupe County, Texas
Church Rd, Seguin, Texas 78155 - Guadalupe County

This property has been sold.
Search for Available Property.
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Sales Details

Asking Price:. .$218,250.00 On Market Date: Nov 01, 2012 Acres: 44.09acrés
Sold Price; -$218,250.00 Sold Date: Mar 12, 2014- “

Pricing History

Change Date  .Old Price., New,l?l:ice‘f,w%Change, Old’Aciés  New Acres . % Change
Aug 01,2013  $262,000.00. $218,250.00, .|.-16.70%, 44* Y e

Jul 23,2013 $275,000.00 - $262,000.00:, ¢-473%, ;, " Xoa4 - .
. : . M_:;*” ¢ ‘r_:»v . ‘““' .
N ‘ ) . o ’A“ . N :i :’\‘ e, N _ A;‘{:‘* - .
Details for Church-Rd: - “s ¥ .e |
’ L - " sl e

County: Guadalupe Type;  Acreage . | “Acres: ~ 44.09. <
Address: Church Rd - City: Segum wao o« .t Stater*y” Texas .
Zip} 78155. . Price: ‘Property Sold LS «Statusz Sold

Property ID: 1136404*’ \ AT IR

e
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T W iw?

5]
oy y

Descrlptton&ofmChurch Rd T

44.091 Acres in the country near New Berlln O;"Sgen and wooded acreage Nlce Pond:(a Verma Schools wUnder
Ag exemption, No cnty taxes.. -Build or double-WIde manufactured,,homes allowed Only $4 950 per acres
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Exhibit D

This property has been sold.

Search for Available Property.

54.24 acres in Guadalupe County, Texas

Land Ranch Rd, Seguin, Texas 78155 - Guadalupe County
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Exhibit D

Sales Details

Asking Price: $232,750.00 On Market Date: Sep 11, 2013 Acres: 54.24 acres
Sold Price: $225,750.00 Sold Date: :Dec 27, 2013

Details for Land Ranch Rd

County: Guadalupe Type: Fér;ns Raﬁ&heél Acres: 54.24
Address: Land Ranch Rd City: -Seguing ! State: Téxas
Zip: 78155' « Price: Property Sold, Status:”  Sold,

-

&

Property ID: 1501862

»z ii

Description of L:and: Ranch Rd

Grass and scattered treés'with brushy dry creek on pomorgﬂof tract.

Property is "L" shdped with 400+ feet on paved county road partial fence.

Rural water system service area and underground water'available* »
Ideal agrlcultural and recreational propérty with potenttal home site Aear county road &r.in secluded area,
Survey and aerial avallable . - o
: >
Map of Land Ranch:Rd"" . * "~ = -~
S N . N o s ¥ %y iﬁ N IR

Layers '~

)r“-s"}e" LA iy RAKNOh Jatishso ol wet Sehvice Ao Takae 5if A 'ICL ¥t et
View in Google Earth ) -
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Exhibit D

Directions

Seguin (San Antonio SMSA), State Hwy 123 south, right on Land Ranch Rd. to sign on left near metal entrance

gate.

TaX Data ’(Show Tax Data)
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Exhibit D

-
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LoopNet Property Comps . . X

e iy v et s A bt 1 g nh 3 et o S el el S b v 3y S R s’
> o Il L2 A} N * 4 - -

.

LoopNet Property Comps provide recent commercial property sale details and valuation, Our sales comps prowde s snapshotof the recent property |
sale, and we offer over 1.6 Million Sales Comps sold commercial real estate records, Hislorical sale information is compiled from brokers, deed

information, and public record.

*" .

> - N e

g - N —

Ander ST
. Interstate 10 East, Seguin, TX 78155

Pl

il wbeim ¥

Consnaristng pmpern S noiort ‘
S:e L Original Listing i Properl'y {Photos‘ ‘z Map t PR 1D 4B855S)
—— - T

e > - v

Broker Piovided Sales Comp-

Sale Details

Sale Status:
Sale Date:
Sale Price::

Listing Price:

Property i’ype:

Lot Size’.

. Property Subtype:

: Sold

08/31/2014
%
$602,316 ($6,195.39/Acre)

$660,000

Property Information

Land
Commercial/Cther (land)

97.22 Acres

" View Details ¥

-1, Property Description

“View Larger Map; 3 f

Openland easibeeguin (San Antonio SMSA) ironting IH 10 and llka Rd. Easy h .
access IH 10 to San Antonio, Houston. fika Rd, connects fo US 90 Aiternate south;

of site, Visible corner, good traffic, level; cleared, few scattered traes, Crysh! Clear

. Water service, GVEC electrical.

Parties to Transaction

.

Seller  Ander

Jim Price . )
1423 E. Walnut St,, Séguin, TX 78155
View Phane Number

Broker:

»

Buyer” 9010 Ld Inv:
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Gomp Contributed by

=

Jim Price

Exhibit D

Nearby Properties for Interstate 10 East, Seguin, TX 78155

Nearby Recently Soid Land

Commercial/Other Commercial/Other Commercial/Other
{land) (land) (land)

Sold 11/5/2014 Sold 8/31/2014 Sold 6/30/2014
Sold $70,000 Sold $602.316 Sotd $600,000

Nearby Land for sale

ool
Soechting Soward 123 Hwy 123 Bypass
$4,362,273 $2,769,109 33AC
S.10AC 21.20AC $4,312,440
Commercial/Other Commercial/Other 33AC
{land} {land) Commercial/Other
(land)

Nearby Office Properties for lease

617 Laubach
$10 /SFiYear
6.60AC

3,000 SF
Office Building

Search all recently sold commercial real estate

- »y
s

-y

- be)

PSR g X
+ ;Qz K g
g o S 0t

2

¥+

H

p| m;' ;
*h :

AN

R

Commercial/Other
(land)

Sold 5/28/2014
Sold $49,500

§101H 10
$1,100,000

2726 AC
Commercial/Other
(land)

CommeruaUOther
{land)

Sold 3/5/2014
Sold $49,500

Search all commercial real estate for sale

9.367 ACRES -IH
10 SEGUIN, TX
$2,448,330

9.38 AC
Commercial/Other
{land)

Search alf commercial real estate for lease

The informaton above has been oblamed from sources believed rokable. While we do nul doubt Rs accuracy we have not verified it and make no guarantee, warranty or representation about . it is
,or

your resf bty to ty confirm its accuracy and

used are for example only and do nat represent the current or future

Yy pr
performance of the propeny The value of this ransaction to you depends on tax and other faclors which should be evaluated by your tax, financlal, and legal advisors. You and your aidvisers shauld
conduct a careful, independent investigation of the property to delermine to your safisfaction the suitability of the property for your needs.
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10192016 Texas Administrative Code

- Exhibit E
<<Pre e e>>
: Texas Administrative Code
TITLE 30 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ‘
PART 1 TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
CHAPTER 351 REGIONALIZATION . ' ‘
SUBCHAPTER F CIBOLO CREEK
* _RULE §351.62 Designation of Regional Entity

L]

3

The Cibolo Creek Municipal Authority is designated the governmental entity to develop a regional sewerage
system in that area of Cibolo Creek Watershed, in the vicinity of the cities of Cibolo, Schertz, Universal City,
Selma, Bracken, and Randolph Air Force Base.

Source Note: The provisions of this §351.62 adopted to be effective Febn‘xary*24, 1978, 3. TexReg 595.

Next Page Previous Page

|  LstofTiles |,  Backtolist. |

OPEN MEETINGS

4

HOME ({ TEXAS REGISTER || TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE |

552 :
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10/19/2016 Texas Administrative Code

Exhibit E
<<Prev Rule Nex >
Texas Administrative Code

TITLE 30 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

PART 1 TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
CHAPTER 351 REGIONALIZATION

SUBCHAPTER F CIBOLO CREEK

RULE §351.65 Issuance of Permits

All future permits and amendments to existing permits pertaining to discharges of domestic wastewater effluent
within the Cibolo Creek regional area shall be issued only to the authority.

Source Note: The provisions of this §351.65 adopted to be effective February 24, 1978, 3 TexReg 595.

Next Page Previous Page

[ ListofTitles ||  BacktoList |

HOME || TEXAS REGISTER || TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE || OPEN MEETINGS

553
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1/19/2016 Texas Administrativé Code

Exhibit E
<<Ere\; Rule . . Next Rule>>
Texas Administrative Code
TITLE 30 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
PART 1 TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
CHAPTER 351 REGIONALIZATION
SUBCHAPTER F CIBOLO CREEK
RULE §351.61 Definifions

€

. i
The following words and terms, when used in these §§351.61-351766 of this title (relating to Cibolo Creek),
shall have the following meanings, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:
]

3
(1) Authority--The Cibolo Creek Municipal Authority.

(2) Regional area—-That portion of the Cibolo Creek Watershed lying in the vicinity of the cities of Cibolo,
Schertz, Universal City,-Selma, Bracken, and Randolph Air Force Base.

i 3 .
Source Note: The provisions of this §351.61 adopted to be éffective February 24, 1978, 3 TexReg 595.

Next Page Previous Pagé

i List of Titles ! BacktoList

HOME || TEXASREGISTER || TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE |

+

1
1

OPEN MEETINGS
i

i
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Exhibit F

I\l - b, W {0y v S s L %5 W T AMAS AT 2 DDA ST YID NS 2T v O o e e Ty
ANy 5 P/ . ] N . , A h ~ =r
P Wde 1 e

\

R

3 .3 A4 g . ) Ry v M ‘L‘vk Iy !

N@31) ojoqp) Jeddn : paysialem

o
DICAN

=

555



Exhibit G

DOCKET NO. 45702

g RECEIVED

APPLICATION OF THE CITY OF § BEFOREZ{@IQWIW}I&I’TY
CIBOLO FOR SINGLE CERTIFICATION §

"IN INCORPORATED AREA AND TO § PUBLIC UTid 19 S iinsdoc,
'DECERTIFY PORTIONS OF GREEN § C()MMISS%WF TEXAS
'VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY § §
‘DISTRICT’S SEWER CERTIFICATE OF  § )

.CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY IN § N

GUADALUPE COUNTY § ?

, . i
GREEN VALLEY SUD’S RESPONSE TO CIBOLO’S FIRST REQUESTS FOR
ADMISSION AND REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION '

To: Cxty of Cibolo, Texas, by and throug,h its attorneys of record, David Klein and. Christie
“Dickérison, Lloyd Gosselink, 816 Congress Ave, Su;te 1900 "Austin, Texas 78701.

Green Valley Special Utility District (“Green Valley %UD”) provides its response to City
- i : .
of Cibolo’s First Requests for Admission and Requests for Information to Green:Valley SUD.
£ : ! no
. Green Valley SUD stipulates that the following response 1o requests for information miay be treated

by all parties as if the answer was filed under oath.

Respectfully submitted,

o LA S

Paul M/ Terrill I
CERTI
B TS O o R ToiE State Bar No. 00785094
ISSION OF TEXAS GeoffreyP Kirshbaum
e , v, State Bar No. 24029665
. TERRILL & WALDROP'
v > A . 10" Street
’ NI OEAN. 810 W. 10" Stree
DATE / & / X J /é Austin, Texas 78701

(512) 474-9100
(512) 474-9888 (fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR GREEN VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY
DISTRICT

556



Exhibit G

e CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 heteby CERTIFY that on June 20, 2016, a true and complete copy of the above was sent
by the method indicated to counsel of record at the following addresses in accordance with P.U.C.

PRrROC. R. 22.74:

David Klein

Christie Dickenson

Lloyd Gosselink

816 Congress Ave., Suite 1900
Austin, Texas 78701

ATTORNEY FOR APPLICANT
Landon Lill

Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 N Congress PO Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326

ATTORNEY FOR COMMISSION STAFF

Green Valley SUD's Response to Cibolo's I'' RFA and RF]

557

via fax to: (512) 472-0532

via fax to: (512) 936-7268

(
oz 75 /. %fuﬂfé\
Geoffrey P. Kirshbaurh
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Cibolo RFA 1-1

A

RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 1-2

RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 1-3

B

RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 1-4

RESPONSE:

.Cibolo RFA 1-5

RESPONSE:

*

Cibolo RFA 1-6

RESPONSE:

. 'Cibolo RFA 1-7

Green Valley SUD’s Response to Cibolo’s I RFA and RFI

RESPONSE TO REQUESTS FOR ADMISSION

Exhibit G

Admit that on March 8, 2016, GVSUD had no existing retail sewer
customiers within the boundaries of its séwer CCN No. 20973.

]

Admit

1

Admit that on March 8, 2016, GVSUD had no existing sewer infrastructure
within the boundaries of its sewer CCN No. 20973.

Deny
Admit that on March 8, 2016, GVSUD had no existing retail sewer
customers within the area colored in light blue in Attachment A to the City’s

Application, which is attached hereto as Attachment 1.

Admit

_ Admit that on March 8, 2016, GVSUD had no existing sewer infrastructure

within the area colored in light blue in Attachment 1.

Admit

Admit that on March 8, 2016, GVSUD had not entered into any agreement
regarding the design or construction of sewer infrastructure within the
boundaries of its sewer CCN No. 20973,

Deny o

b

Admit that on March 8, 2016, GVSUD did not have any existing loans or
other debt obligations relating to the design or construction of sewer
infrastructure.

Deny

Admit that between August 18, 2015 and May 30, 2016, GVSUD did not
receive any requests for retail sewer service from landowners within the are
colored light blue in Attachment 1.

Page 3 0of 12
558 i



Exhibit G

RESPONSE: Admit

Cibolo RFA 1-8 Admit that on March 8, 2016, GVSUD had no contractual obligations to
provide retail sewer service to landowners within the area colored in light
blue in Attachment 1.

RESPONSE: Deny

Green Valley SUD's Response to Cibolo’s 1" RFA and RFI Page 4 0of 12
559



Cibolo RFI 1-1

RESPONSE:

Prepared by:
Sponsoréd by:

Cibolo RFI 1-2

RESPONSE:

Prepared by:
-Sponsored by:

h

Cibolo RFT 1-3

»

RESPONSE:

Prepared by:
Sponsored by:

_Cibolo RFI 1-4,

o+
¥ 4 A

RESPONSE:

+Prepared by: -
f Sponsored by:

‘I
ECibolo RFI 1-5

: Green Valley SUD’s Response to Cibolo's I*' RFA and RFI 1
£

-

Exhibit G

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

If any of GVSUD’s property may be rendered useless or valueless by single
sewer certification as requested by the City, please identify such property.

"GVSUD has ‘retained a qualifiéd "independent appraiser to investigate,
identify, and value GVSUD’s property that will be rendered useless or
valueless by Cibolo’s requested single certification as’described in this
request. The appraiser has not completed his appraisal report yet, but it will
be filed with the PUC on June 28, 2016 as agreed with Cibolo.- GVSUD
intends for that report to provide information responsive to this request, but
GVSUD does not have this information at this time.

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District
_Pat Allen; General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

" W
v I

Please provide GVSUD’s most recent planning, engineering, or other reports
that describe GVSUD’s current sewer system and any proposed changes.

ki

Please see GVSUD 000001-947 and GVSUD 0002352-2551.

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District
Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

¥

[ 1.

- Please provide a map of GVSUD’s sewer system indicating the parts of the

system within the area colored light blue in Attachment 1.

¥s
B

Please see GVSUD 000001-731 and GVSUD 000877-947.

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility Di;tﬁct
Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

. , < 1

”~

Please provide the total gallons of raw wastewater treated by GVSUD, by
month, for the full calendar years of 2014 and 2015, and for the partial
calendar year of Jantary-April 2016.

0 galldns.
z&

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Vall‘ey Special Utility Distfict
Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Please provide the total gallons treated by GVSUD, by month, for retail
sewer customers within the area colored light blue in Attachment 1 for the

K]

Page 50f 12
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RESPONSE:

Prepared by:
Sponsored by:

Cibolo RFI 1-6

RESPONSE:

Prepared by:
Sponsored by:

Cibolo RFI 1-7

RESPONSE:

Prepared by:
Sponsored by:

Cibolo RFI 1-8
RESPONSE:

Prepared by:
Sponsored by:

Cibolo RFI 1-9

RESPONSE:

Prepared by:
Sponsored by:

Green Valley SUD's Response to Cibolo's 1" RFA and RFI

Exhibit G

full calendar years of 2014-2015, and for the partial calendar year of January-
April 2016.

0 gallons.

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District
Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Please provide GVSUD’s total number of retail sewer customers, by month,
for calendar years 2014-2015, and for calendar year 2016 to date.

0 retail sewer customers.

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District
Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Please provide GVSUD’s total number of retail sewer customers, by month,
for the past two years for the retail sewer customers within the area colored
light blue in Attachment 1, including their locations on GVSUD’s system.

0 retail sewer customers.

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District
Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Please provide a copy of GVSUD’s current retail sewer rates.
GVSUD has not yet adopted retail sewer rates.

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District
Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Please provide a list of all loans currently outstanding associated with
GVSUD’s wastewater facilities, including terms, annual principal and
interest payments, etc. Please provide copies of all loan documents
supporting such loans.

Green Valley Special Utility District Water System Revenue Bonds, Series
2003; $500,000 outstanding debt amount at end of fiscal year 9/30/2015. See
also GVSUD 000948-001196.

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District
Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Page 6 of 12
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Exhibit G

Cibolo RFI 1-10 Please provide a détailed asset listing of GVSUD’s sewer facilities within the

RESPONSE:

1.

area colored in light blue in Attachment 1, as well as the assets that support
the identified wastewater facilities (including lift stations, interceptors, etc.),

that includes: - .

. A description and the location of facilities in GVSUD’s system
Original ‘or purchase cost k
Capacity . . ' v

Date placed in service
To the extent known the ﬁnancmg vehicles used to, purchase the
wastewater facilities ;

Description of the location of facilities on GVSUD’s system:

GVSUD purchased approximately 65 acres to construct aregional treatment facility.
The discharge location is at 3930 Linne Road, Seguin, Guadalupe County, Texas
78155.

Original or purchase cost: 5.
The property was purchased for $ 325,000.00.

Capacity: As described in the app‘rovéd draft permit from the Texas Con;)mission on
Environmeéntal Quality (TCEQ). ,

The applicant has applied to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) for a new permit to authorize the discharge of treated domestic wastewater
at an annual average flow not to exceed 0.25 million gallons per day (MGD) in the
Interim I phase, an annual average flow not to exceed 2.5 MGD in the Interim II
phase, and an annual average flow not to exceed 5.0 MGD in the Final phase, The
proposed wastewater treatment facility will serve proposed developments within the
District's Certified Wastewater service area.

[

Date Placed in Service: N

 Facility construction to begin pending final permit apbroval from TCEQ.

Financing Vehicles:

.. LY & ‘. £ £ .
For completion of its wastewater impact projects, GVSUD is considering financing
from the Texas Water Development Board, United States Department of Agriculture
Rural Development, and GVSUD selling Bonds pending TCEQ Bond application

Green Valley SUD’s Response to Cibolo’s 1" RFA and RFI v Page7o0f12
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Exhibit G

approval. The WWTP site property purchase was funded with cash from GVSUD’s
water revenues.

Please see GVSUD 002593; GVSUD 000861-947; GVSUD 002598-2606. GVSUD
will also supplement this response with its appraiser’s report to be filed in this

docket.

Prepared by:
Sponsored by:

CiboloRF11-11

RESPONSE:

Prepared by:
Sponsored by:

Cibolo RFI 1-12
RESPONSE:
Prepared by:
Sponsored by:

Cibolo RFI 1-13

RESPONSE:

Prepared by:
Sponsored by:

Cibolo RFI 1-14

RESPONSE:

Green Valley SUD’s Response to Cibolo’s 1" RFA and RFI

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District
Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Please provide copies of any wholesale wastewater treatment agreements that
GVSUD is a party to that are currently in effect, including amendments.

After a diligent search, GVSUD has not identified any documents responsive
to this request.

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District
Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Please provide a copy of GVSUD’s CCN maps as filed with the PUC (or
TCEQ or other predecessor agency).

Please see GVSUD 001197-1225.

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Please provide a complete and full description of GVSUD’s existing
wastewater treatment facilities.

Please see GVSUD 000732-834; GVSUD 001229-1256; GVSUD 002593;
GVSUD 000861-947; and GVSUD 002598-2606. GVSUD will also
supplement this response with its appraiser’s report to be filed in this docket.
Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Please provide a copy of any existing operation and maintenance contracts

for GVSUD’s sewer facilities.

After a diligent search, GVSUD has not identified any documents responsive
to this request.

Page 80of 12
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Prepared by:
Sponsored by:

-

'Cibolo RFI 1-15

 RESPONSE:

¥

Prepared by:
Sponsored by:

k]
Cibolo RFI 1-16

RESPONSE:
Prepared by:-
Sponsored by:

Cibolo RFI 1-17

k
RESPONSE:
Prepared by:
Sponsored by:

Cibolo RFI 1-18

!

RESPONSE:

»

I;reparc‘d by:
Sponsored by:

‘Cibolo RFI 1-19

Green Valley SUD's Response to Cibolo’s 1 RFA and RFI

Exhibit G

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District
Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

3 ¢ - -

Please provide a copy of GVSUD’s most recent sewer cost of service and
rate design study.
After a diligent séarch, GVSUD has not identified any documents responsive
June 20, 2016 to this request. GVSUD has not yet prepared such a study.
However, GVSUD plans'to do so as appropriate before setting its retail sewer
rates. . ‘

. Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

~

Please provide a copy of GVSUD’s current wastewater or sewer system
master plan and/or capital improverient plan.

Please see GVSUD 000001-731.

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District
Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Please provide a copy of GVSUD’s 2014 and 2015 audited financials. If
audited financials are not available, please provide internal financials.

" Please see GVSUD 002256- 2351.

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District
Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District.

ty

Please provide a copy of GVSUD’s approved budget for its current and
previous fiscal yéar.
» ! L ’ ’ '

Please see GVSUD 002200-2207.

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District
Pat Allen,-General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Please provide GVSUD’s budget vs. actual, by line-item, for its prior fiscal
year.

Page 9 of 12
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RESPONSE:

Prepared by:
Sponsored by:

Cibolo RFI 1-20

RESPONSE:
Prepared by:
Sponsored by:

Cibolo RFI 1-21

RESPONSE:

Prepared by:
Sponsored by:

Cibolo RF1 1-22

RESPONSE:

Prepared by:
Sponsored by:

Green Valley SUD’s Response to Cibolo's I*' RFA and RFI

Exhibit G

Please see GVSUD 002200-2255.

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District
Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Please provide copies of any correspondence related to GVSUD’s sewer
system within the last two years between GVSUD and the following entities:

. Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Public Utility Commission of Texas
Texas Water Development Board
United States Environmental Protection Agency
. United States Department of Agriculture

Please see GVSUD 001257-1978 and GVSUD 002594-002597.

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District
Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Please provide an estimate of GVSUD’s reasonable attorney’s fees and
consultant fees related to this docket.

GVSUD has retained a qualified independent appraiser to investigate,
identify, and value GVSUD’s property that will be rendered useless or
valueless by Cibolo’s requested single certification as described in this
request. The appraiser has not completed his appraisal report yet, but it will
be filed with the PUC on June 28, 2016 as agreed with Cibolo. GVSUD
intends for that report to provide information responsive to this request, but
GVSUD does not have this information at this time.

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Please provide a copy of any wastewater permits or authorizations issued by
the TCEQ to GVSUD pertaining to the provision of wastewater service.

Please see GVSUD 002953; GVSUD 000861-947; GVSUD 002598-2606.

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District
Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Page 100f 12
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#

Cibolo RFI'1-23

RESPONSE:

-Prepared by:
Sponsored by:’

Cibolo RFI 1-24
RESPONSE:

Prepared by: -
Sponsored by:

Cibolo RFI 1-25

F

RESPONSE:

Prepared by:
Sponsorgd by:

4

Cibolo RFI 1-26

3
RESPONSE:

Prepared by:
Sponsored by:

(;ibolo RFI 1-27
b o
i

RESPONSE:

s

Prepared by:
Sponsored by:

Green Valley SUD's Response to Cibolo’s 1 RFA and RFI

Exhibit G

If your answer to Cibolo RFA 1-1 is “deny,” please provide any
documentation in your possession that provides-a basis for your answer.

Not applicable . - . ‘

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District
Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

»

If your -answer to Cibolo RFA .1-2 is “deny,” pleas_‘e‘provide any
documentation in your possession that provides a basis for.your answer.

Please see GVSUD 000001-731; GVSUD 000732-834; GVSUD 001229-
1256; GVSUD 002532-2511. '

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District
Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

If your answer to Cibolo RFA 1-3 is “deny,” please provide any
documentation in your possession that provides a basis for your answer.

Not applicable.

- Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

-~

If your answer to Cibolo RFA 1-4 is “deny,” please provide any
documentation in your possession that provides a basis for your answer.

Not applicable.

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

If your answer to Cibolo RFA 1-5 is “deny,” please provide any
documentation in your possession that provides a basis for your answer. |

Please see GVSUD 001229-1256 and GVSUD 001979-1981.

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District
Pat’Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Page 11 of 12
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Cibolo RFI 1-28
RESPONSE:
Prepared by:
Sponsored by:
Cibolo RFI 1-29

RESPONSE:

. Prepared by:
Sponsored by:

Cibolo RFI 1-30
RESPONSE:

Prepared by:
Sponsored by:

Green Valley SUD's Response to Cibolo’s 1 RFA and RFI

Exhibit G
If your answer to Cibolo RFA 1-6 is “deny,” please provide any
documentation in your possession that provides a basis for your answer.
Please see GVUSD 000948-001196.

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

If your answer to Cibolo RFA 1-7 is “deny,” please provide any
documentation in your possession that provides a basis for your answer.
Not applicable.

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District
Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

If your answer to Cibolo RFA 1-8 is “deny,” please provide any
documentation in your possession that provides a basis for your answer.

Please see GVSUD 002552-2592.

Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District
Pat Allen, General Manager - Green Valley Special Utility District

Page 12 of 12
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rAPPLICATION OF THE CITY OF .
CIBOLO FOR SINGLE CERTIFICATION
. IN INCORPORATED AREA AND TO

DOCKET NO. 45702

L4

'VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY

DISTRICT’S SEWER CERTIFICATE OF

CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY IN

§

§

- §
DECERTIFY PORTIONS OF GREEN :  §
§

§

§

§

GUADALUPE COUNTY

1 GREEN VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT’S

Exhibit G

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION OF TEXAS

for TPDES Permit

i BATES NUMBER LOG
- i 3
Document # -Description ’ ‘ | Responsive to
GVUSD 000001-731 | Green Valley Speclal Utlhty Dlsmct’s ‘Wastewater | 2, 3, 16, 24
. ‘Master Plan .
| GVSUD 000732834 | GVSUD’s Application for a TPDES Permit 3,13, 24
* :GVUSD 000835-860 Novembér 12, 2015 City of Cibolo’s Formal 2 ‘
Comments on TPDES Application - ' '

*GVSUD 000861-876 | Notice of Application and Prellmmary Decmon 2,10,13,22

GVSUD 000877-947

Draft TPDES Permit from TCEQ -

2,3,10,.13, 22

‘GVSUD 000948-1196

USDA Loan Documents - $584,000 Greén Valley
Special Utility District Revenué Bonds Senes
2003

9,28

CCN Area Maps and Metes and Bounds for Green

GVSUD 001241

.GVSUD 001197-1225 12
‘ Valley Special Utility District -
GVSUD 001226-1228 | Interlocal Agreement between the VC'ity of Marion
r and Green Valley Special Utility District o
GVSUD 001229-1237 | Unimproved Property Contract - 65 acres on Linne | 13, 24,27
Road )
GVSUD 001238-1240 | Payment for 65 acres . . 13,24, 27
Resolution of Green Valley Specml Utlllty 13, 24,27

District’s Board of Directors regarding purchase of
65 acres

568



Exhibit G

GVSUD 001242-1249 | Correction Warranty Deed - Murphey v. Green 13, 24,27
Valley Special Utility District for 45.689 acres

GVSUD 001250-1256 | Correction Warranty Deed - Murphey v. Green 13, 24,27
Valley Special Utility District for 19.311 acres

GVSUD Various e-mails between River City Engineers and | 20

001257-1292 TCEQ staff members

GVSUD 001293-1341 | May 1, 2015 Response to TCEQ comments on 20
TPDES Application

GVSUD 001342-1378 | Various e-mails between River City Engineers and | 20
TCEQ staff members

GVSUD 001379 May 3, 2016 USDA Letter to Green Valley 20
Special Utility District

GVSUD 001380-1383 | June 17, 2016 Green Valley Special Utility 20
District letter to TCEQ regarding WWTP Permit
Application

GVSUD 001384-1978 | Various documents filed at the Public Utility 20
Commission related to Project No 45702

GVSUD 001979-1981 | September 15, 2014 River City Engineering 27
Professional Service Proposal for Wastewater
Planning, Site Acquisition, and Permitting

GVSUD 002200-2203 | 2014-2015 Green Valley Special Utility District 18,19
Annual Budget

GVSUD 002204-2207 | 2015-2016 Green Valley Special Utility District 19
Annual Budget

GVSUD 002208-2255 | Green Valley Special Utility District’s Monthly 19
Budgeting Reports for October 2014 to September
2015

GVSUD 002256-2303 | Green Valley Special Utility District’s 2014 Audit | 17

GVSUD 002304-2351 | Green Valley Special Utility District’s 2015 Audit | 17

GVSUD 002352-2367 | 1H-10 Industrial Park Feasibility Study 2

GVSUD 002368-2381 | Woods of St. Claire Feasibility Study 2

GVSUD 002382-2511 | 2014 Water Master Plan 2

GVSUD’s Bates Number Log Page 2
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" Exhibit G

GVSUD 002512-2551

GVSUD 002598-2606

TCEQ

Green Valley Special Utility District’s Planning. 2
Documents - Cost Estimates, Quantity Sur}nnaﬁes,
and Schematics and Plans for Proposed
Wastewater Treatment Plant .
GVSUD 092552-2592 Green Valley Special Utility District’s By-laws 30 ¢ B
. and Operating Procedures. :
GVSUD 002593 Sewer CCN ’ 110, 13
GVSUD 002594-2597 | Various correspondence with TWDB and USDA | 20
May 18, 2015 Admin Complete Letter from the 10, 13

GVSUD 002607-2609

Green Valley Special Utility District’s Ledger of
Wastewater Expenses to Date

GVSUD’s Bates Number Log

i
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Exhibit G

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-5296. WS ST CEIVED
PUC DOCKET NO. 45702 b

0160CT 10 PH & 51
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY 5508

t

FILIG CLERK

APPLICATION OF THE CITY OF §
CIBOLO FOR SINGLE CERTIFICATION §
IN INCORPORATED AREA AND TO 8§
DECERTIFY PORTIONS OF GREEN § COMMISSION OF TEXAS
VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY §
DISTRICT’S SEWER CERTIFICATE OF §
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY IN §
GUADALUPE COUNTY §

GREEN VALLEY SUD’S RESPONSE TO CIBOLO’S
SECOND REQUESTS FOR ADMISSION

To:  City of Cibolo, Texas, by and through its attorneys of record, David Klein and Christie
Dickenson, Lloyd Gosselink, 816 Congress Ave., Suite 1900, Austin, Texas 78701.

Green Valley Special Utility District (“Green Valley SUD”) provides its response to City
of Cibolo’s Second Requests for Admission to Green Valley SUD.

Respectfully submitted,

Paul M. Terrill TII

State Bar No. 00785094
Geoffrey P. Kirshbaum
State Bar No. 24029665
TERRILL & WALDROP
810 W. 10" Street
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 474-9100

(512) 474-9888 (fax)

ATTORNEYSFOR GREEN VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY
DisTrRICT

CERTIFIED TO BE ATRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE WITH THE

PUBLIC UTILITY-CUMMISSION OF TEXAS
CENTRAL RE}J? DIVISION

&Téi‘wf’“’
DATE: (08 -0/, é
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Exhibit G

-

g CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby CERTIFY that on October 10, 2016, a true and complete copy of the above was sent
by the method indicated to counsel of record at the following addresses in accordance with P.U.C. »
PrROC.R.22.74: '

: . .
David Klein via fax to: (512) 472-0532
Christie Dickenson

Lloyd Gosselink
‘816 Congress Ave., Suite 1900

Austin, Texas 78701-

’AT:I‘ORN EY FOR APPLICANT

¢

Landon Lill via fax to: (512) 936-7268
Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 N Congress PO Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326

ATTOI,{NEY FOR COMMISSION STAFF 7 . N )
DLl et

Geoffrey P. Kirshifaum

i

Green Valley SUD’s Response to Cibolo's 2:"' RFA Page 2 of 7

£
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Cibolo RFA 2-1

RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 2-2

RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 2-3

RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 2-4

RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 2-5

RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 2-6

RESPONSE:

Cibelo RFA 2-7

Green Valley SUD’s Response to Cibolo’s 2" RFA

RESPONSE TO RE

UESTS FOR ADMISSION

Exhibit G

Admit that GVSUD's 2014 Water Master Plan is the most recent
comprehensive planning and/or engineering document for GVSUD’s water
system.

Admit
Admit that GVSUD's 2006 Wastewater Master Plan is the most recent

comprehensive planning and/or engineering document for GVSUD’s
wastewater system.

Deny

Admit that GVSUD does not possess a Texas Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (“TPDES”) permit that has been approved by the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality.

Admit

Admit that GVSUD has not submitted designs to the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality for a wastewater treatment facility.

Admit

Admit that GVSUD has not submitted designs to the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality for a wastewater collection system.

Admit

Admit that GVSUD has not submitted designs to the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality for a wastewater collection system that could be
installed to serve the area colored in light blue in Attachment A to the City’s
Application, which is attached hereto as Attachment 1.

Admit
Admit that GVSUD does not have final approval from the Texas

Commission on Environmental Quality of its designs for a wastewater
treatment facility.

Page 3 of 7
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"Cibolo RFA 2-8

i

RESPONSE:

*

RESPONSE:

.Cibolo RFA 2-9

*

RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 2-10

‘RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 2-11

RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 2-12

RESPONSE:

:Cibolo RFA 2-13

Exhibit G

¥
L3

" Admit that GVSUD does not-have final approval from the Texas

Commission on Environmental Quality of its des:gns for a wastewater
collection system. : ‘
(Y

Admit .-

Admit that GVSUD does not have final~ approval from the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality of its designs for a wastewater
collection system that could be installed to' serve-the areacolored in light
blue in Attachment A to the City’s Appllcanon which is attached hereto as
Attachment 1.

Admit

Admit that all or a portion of the 65 acres of land purchased by GVSUD
outside of the area designated for single sewer CCN certification in the
Application will be rendered useless and valueless upon decertification.

Deny 4!" 3 . :L

8

Admit that in the event of decertiﬁcatien, GVSUD. intends to amend its
pending TPDES permiit application to address the decreaséd service area.

Cannot admit or deny. GVSUD will make‘a determination on this
issue if decertification occurs before GVSUD receives the TPDES
Permit.

E

Admit that GVSUD’s TPDES Permit Application, styled as Application for
TPDES Permit No. WQ0015360001, pending at the TCEQ, includes the area
colored in light blue in Attachment A to thie City’s Application, which is
attached hereto as Attachment 1 in the service area of that application.

Admit ' ‘

Admit that GVSUD intends to treat raw wastewater generated within the area
colored in light blue in Attachment A to the City’s Application, which is
attached hereto as Attachment 1, with wastewater treatment plant that is
contemplated in the GVSUD apphcatlon pending at the - TCEQ, styled as
Application for TPDES Permit No. WQ0015360001.,

‘Green Valley SUD’s Response to Cibolo’s 2" RFA - Page 4 of 7
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RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 2-14

RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 2-15

RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 2-16

RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 2-17

RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 2-18

RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 2-19

RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 2-20

RESPONSE:

Green Valley SUD's Response to Cibolo’s 2" RFA

Exhibit G

Admit

Admit that a portion of the bond proceeds from GVSUD’s Water System
Revenue Bonds, Series 2003, have been used to design or construct
wastewater infrastructure.

Deny

Admit that none of the bond proceeds from GVSUD’s Water System
Revenue Bonds, Series 2003, have been used to design or construct any
wastewater infrastructure.

Admit
Admit that GVSUD anticipates growth in its wastewater service area beyond
that portion to be decertified.

Admit
Admit that GVSUD’s capital costs for planning, designing, and constructing
the proposed wastewater treatment facility will be impacted upon
decertification.

Deny
Admit that Cibolo Creek Municipal Authorityis a political subdivision of the
state of Texas.

Admit
Admit that on September 20, 2016, GVSUD had no existing retail sewer
customers within the boundaries of its sewer CCN No 20973.

Admit
Admit that on March 8, 2016, GVSUD had no existing sewer infrastructure
within the area colored in light blue in Attachment A to the City’s
Application, which is attached hereto as Attachment 1.

Admit

Page5of 7
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Cibolo RFA 2-21

Exhibit G

Admiit that on Septembei’ 20, 2016, GVSUD' had no existing sewer

" infrastructure within the area colored in light blue in Attachment A to the

RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 2-22
'

RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 2-23°

RESPONSE:

,Cibolo RFA 2-24

City's Application, which is attached hereto as Attachment 1.

Admit ! H

kS

Admit that on September 20, 2016, GVSUD had no existing retail sewér
customers within the area colored in light blue in Attachment A to the City’s
Application, which is attached hereto’as Attachment 1.

e

Admit | ' 1

‘ Adniit that on September 20, 2016, GVSUD had no existing sewer

infrastructure within the area colored in light blue'in Attachment 1.

Admit
¥

Admit that on March 8, 2016, GVSUD had not entered into any agreements

= regarding the design or construction of sewer infrastructure within the area

RESPONSE:

. Cibolo RFA 2-25

RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 2-26

RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 2-27

4
f

colored in light blue in Attachment A to the City’s Application, which is
attached hereto as Attachment 1. . ‘

Deny

Admit ‘that on September 20, 2016, GVSUD had not entered intonalzfly ‘

agreements regarding the design or construction of sewer infrastructure
within the area colored in light blue in Attachment-A to the City’s
Application, which is attached hereto as Attachment 1.

L3

Deny !

e

Admit that between May 31, 2016 and September 20,2016, GVSUD did not
receive any requests for retail sewer service from landowners within the area
colored in light blue in Attachment A to the City's Application, which is
attached hereto as Attachment 1.

Admit

2

Admit that on March 8, 2016, GVSUD had no contracts with landowners or
residents within the area colored in light blue in Attachment A to the City’s

‘Green Valley SUD’s Response to Cibolo’s 2™ RFA N Page 6of 7
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RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 2-28

RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 2-29

RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 2-30

RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 2-31

RESPONSE:

Cibolo RFA 2-32

RESPONSE:

Exhibit G

Application, which is attached hereto as Attachment 1, to provide retail
sewer service to such landowners or residents within the area colored in light
blue in Attachment A to the City’s Application, which is attached hereto as
Attachment 1.

Admit
Admit that between September 20, 2011 and September 20, 2016, GVSUD
has never received a request from the City to transfer any wastewater
infrastructure to the City.

Admit
Admit that between September 20, 2011 and September 20, 2016, GVSUD
has never received a request from the City to transfer any personal property
to the City.

Admit

Admit that between September 20, 2011 and September 20, 2016, GVSUD
has never received a request from the City to transfer any real property to the

City.

Admit

Admit that Cibolo Creek Municipal Authority treats raw wastewater.

Admit

Admit that GVSUD’s filed an appraisal report with the Public Utility
Commission on June 28, 2016.

Admit

Green Valley SUD’s Response to Cibolo’s 2™ RFA Page 7 of 7
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